CHAPTER 92

JUVENILE DELINQUENCY NOTICES – MARRIAGE SOLEMNIZATION BY ASSOCIATE JUVENILE JUDGES
S.F. 438

AN ACT relating to juvenile justice including notice requirements for certain hearings and authorizing associate juvenile judges to perform marriage ceremonies.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Section 232.37, subsection 4, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows:
- 4. Service of summons or notice shall be made personally by the delivery of a copy of the summons or notice to the person being served. If the court determines that personal service of a summons or notice is impracticable, the court may order service by certified mail addressed to the last known address or by publication or both. Service of summons or notice shall be made not less than five days before the time fixed for hearing. Service of summons, notice, subpoenas or other process, after an initial valid summons or notice, shall be made in accordance with the rules of the court governing such service in civil actions.
- Sec. 2. Section 232.54, subsection 6, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows:

Notice requirements of this section shall be satisfied in the same manner as for adjudicatory hearings as provided in section 232.37 <u>except that notice shall be waived regarding a person who was notified of the adjudicatory hearing and who failed to appear.</u> At a hearing under this section all relevant and material evidence shall be admitted.

- Sec. 3. Section 595.10, subsection 1, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows:
- 1. A judge of the supreme court, court of appeals, or district court, including a district associate judge, <u>associate juvenile judge</u>, or a judicial magistrate, and including a senior judge as defined in section 602.9202, subsection 1.

Approved April 26, 1995

CHAPTER 93

ACCESS TO CHILD AND DEPENDENT ADULT ABUSE INFORMATION – REQUIRED RECORDS CHECKS S.F. 436

AN ACT relating to certification and employment provisions involving state abuse registries by providing access for purposes of certifying sex offender treatment providers, for certain publicly operated facilities or programs, for certain purposes of public employers, and requiring records checks for purposes of employment by certain medical assistance program service providers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 235A.15, subsection 2, paragraph e, Code 1995, is amended by adding the following new subparagraph:

<u>NEW SUBPARAGRAPH</u>. (13) To the Iowa board for the treatment of sexual abusers for purposes of certifying sex offender treatment providers.